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Welcome

The Councll acting through it’'s markets section either operate or propose to operate a number of separate outdoor markets. In addition
they control operation of all rival markets whether managed for psrsonal gain or to provide funds for non-profit making organisations. Any
person considering holding a market must contact the markets section (see below). A markset is described as a concourse of buyers and
sellars of articles. One full calendar month's notice must be given on applicaetion for the grant of such licence.

All traders attending a Council outdoor market are subject to control through Regulation and Byslaw. These are currently listed as Opsn
{general) Markets presently held each Monday, Thursday and Saturday, Craft Market held on the 2nd Friday in each calendar month,
Farmers Market held on the 3rd Friday in each calendar month, French & Continental Market held twice per year generally in April &
Octobet, Christingle Market held on Thursdays during December. These may be supplemented by larger scale events which incorporate
a degree of market trading.

Regulations cover conduct of traders, attendancs, stall lettings, insurancs llabilities, toll payments and complaints/enforcement. They are
designed to allow clear understanding of how the market is operated and demonstrate responsibility from both traders and the market
operator {Councll). Equally they provide v_‘oﬁooﬁo: in areas of &mﬁ&m and insurance 8«9. against claims for all attending the market.

Thess have been in use for a number Q years and are Bm:_m% reviewed to reflect 3888Q mﬂ:ozaaw:a\mﬁmgoq changss. The
Council do however welcome any comment you may wish to make to improve either content or style of presentation. The markets are
operated to give traders and thelr customers access to many goods and services and we should all seek to maintain these in a quality
environment, demonstrating our joint approach to good service.

Useful Contacts

www.derlington.gov.uk

www.darlington.towntalk.gov.uk

e-mail: markets@dariington.gov.uk

Market Office: 10 Houndgate, Darlfington DL1 5RF ”“OK DARLINGTON
Telsphone: 01325 388691/2/3 Tues-Fri Y i BORCUGH counciL
Telaphone: 01325 461770 Mon & Sat

Fax: 01325 388555

Regulations & Bye Laws _“._ m
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Open Market Regulations

Thess regulations are applicable to the usage by traders on stalls, pitches or
ancillary equipment at the Borough of Darlington Open Market together with its
erwirons, public and vehlcular thoroughfares and other facilities within the sams,
and glso the conduct of traders within this context.

1.
1.1

1.2

1.3

1.4

1.6

2.
2.1

Regulations & Bye Laws

Vehicles and other articles of carriage

Subject as hereinafter provided vehicles will not be allowed on the opean
market betwesn 9.00 a.m. and 5.00 p.m. and should at all imes be
broughit on only for such time as is needed to expeditiously load and
unlogd goods to and from stalls or pitches.

Traders allocated stalls or pitches on a casual basis at 8.00 am. will be
allowsd untll 9,00 aum. to clear thelr vehicles from the open market.

Hampers, boxes or containers must only be brought by traders on to the
open merket at such times when they will cause no obstruction to vehicles
or avenues, or cause inconvenience to other traders or the public.

Discretion may be exercised by the Market Ofiicer in respect of vehicles
entering the open market before 5.00 p.m. if for some reason he considers
circumstances warrant such a degiglon.

All parsons manosuwring vehicles on the market shall be appropriately
qualified to drive/propel the typs of vehicls and hold valid nsurance cover.

Attendance at Markets

Traders and all atiending the open market will obsarve and camry out the
instructions and direstions of the Market Officer.

2.2 The normal open mearket hours are 9.00 a.m, until .00 p.m. but these

hours may be varied by the Market Officer where required.

2.3 Tha trader shall be present at the stall or piich throughout the market day

24

25

26

27

and not delegate this save for periods of up to a meximum of four wesks
as hereinafter provided in any calendar year and to notify the Coungil in
writing in advance of such periods. Agresment for periods over four weeks
rmay be agreed at the discretion of the Merket Officer.

Regular traders shell ensurs that the stalls or pitches in their occupation are
open for business during the normal hours of the open market unless prior
permission of the Market Officer has been obtained for the closing of the
stall or pitch.

Casual traders shall ensure that they are open for business by .00 a.m.
and shali continue trading until the close of the opan market unless prior
perrmission of the Market Officor has been obtained for the closing of the
stall or pltch.

Save as hereinafter provided in Regulation 2.7 no stalls or pitches regularly
resorved for a regular trader will be reserved after 8.00 a.m. and will be re-
allocated for that day to another trader Where prior notification Is given
before 8.00 a.m. on the market day, a toll (hereinafter referred to as the
‘reservation fes’) will be charged for that day to the mesimum number
permitted for that calendar year. Abssnces not notified in acdvance will resuit
in the full toll for that day belng cherged.

In the sven of delay, finess, vehicle breakdown or other reasonable causs,

which is notified by the regular tradsr prior to 8.00 am. on that day to the

Market Officer, a delay in starting may bs authorised at the discretion of the
Markst Officer. At 8.00 a.m. all stalls or piiches still vacant will be allocated
for that day to enother trader without prajudice to the llability of the regular
stall holders to pay the relevant ressrvation fee for that day.
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2.8 Abssnces due to sickness extending bavond one wesk must be supported
by a medical certificate and further medical certificates must be fumished
on request to the Market Officer. Ctner absences must bo notified in
advancs and must not exceed four wesks in any year unless exceptions
clrourmnstances axist and the absences are agread by the Market Officer.

2.9 Reservation fess charged against absance by a trader may bs walved in

respect of long term slickness subljest to the following provisions:

(a) The treder shall have had a regular reservation for a period of no loss
than six months.

(b The appropriate reservation fes shall siill apply during the first four
weeks,

{t) Sick notes shall be required in all cases before the lowering of these
reservetion foos.

2.10 A trader shall inform the Market Officer immediately of any change of
address.

3. Allocation of stalls or Pitches - Gasual Lettings

3.1 Attendance by a casuel trader will be entered on a register, after completion
of a signed undertaling to sell only a fixed clags of goods upon the official
form provided. Requests for a change to a differant class of goods must
be mads in writing to the Market Officer whose dsgcision shell be final and
binding upon the trader. One mark will be received for attendance on each
market day.

3.2 Casudl lsttings will be made from the casusl list for each market day and
the priority for allocations will be decided by the number of previous
attendances recorded unless there are exceptional ciroumstances.
Whsther or not clrcumstances are exceptional would be at the discrstion of
the Market Officer.

3.3 Applications for stalls or pitches must be mads to the Market Officar by
8.00 a.m. on the day of the market by members of the casusl list {a parson
and thelr partner shall count as ons member of the casual list).

3.4 Save es provided In Regulation 3.3, traders will only be allowed to register
for the casugl list by giving individua! names and home addressss and will
not be allowed to register under a trading nams or in parinership oras a
limited company.

3.5 A break in attendancs by a casual trader without a justifiable reason, for
thres consecutive wasks, will result in his name being removed from the
casual list and in any other case where a casual trader falls to attend the
rmarket regularly, the Market Officer may, in his absolute discretion remove
the tradars name from the casual list.

3.6 A casual trader who refuses to accept the offer of a regular reservation may
result in that traders narme being removed from the casual list and
application to be re-registered will be necessary.

3.7 A casual frader offered a vacant stell or plich on any market day, which is
refusad, will be removed from the casual list and application to be
re-registered will be necessary.

3.8 Discration will be exercised by the Market Officer when allocating casusl
lettings in regerd to ‘clashing’ as hereinafter defined with goods sold on
neighbouring shops, stalls or pitches.

3.8 This Councll reserves the right to control the size of any casual list on the
Council’s markets to a number proportional to the efficient management of
their market entirely at lts own discration.

3.10 Casual traders may be allowed up to four wesks hollday with an
attendance merk cradited to them subjoct to a toll being peaid prior to the
abssnce for the purpose of taking a holiday in any twelve month calendar
pariod subject to the following conditions:

Regulations & Bye Laws
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3.1

4.
4.1

4.2

43

4.4

Regulations & Bye Laws

{(a) Casud traders must have attended the opsn market for a period of no
lass than six months.

{o) Casual tradars must give advance notice to the Market Officer of the
intention to teke a holiday.

Regular traders will be allowed to stand as casuals subject to casual
attenders with no regular reservation being given priority in the allocation of
one day only [ettings.

Regular Lettings

Any regular frader may, at the discration of the Market officer, request the
dafly transfer of thelr stell or pitch. The hours of oparation for this will be
strictly betwean 7.45 a.m. and 8.00 am. sach merket day. Such transfor
will be subject to the ‘clashing’ ruls.

Stalls or pitches made vacant by termination of a regular reservation will be
let as follows: _ .

{8) Firstly by transfer to a regular trader upon his relinguishing his current
stall or pitch. Whers more than one such treder applies, scoring on the
metrix, will usually decide the allocation,

{b) Secondly to a casual frader with the most attendence marks.

{t) Both offers of a regular reservation will be subject to there belng no
‘clashing’ as hereinafter defined.

The Councll does not accept any limited company or partnership as a
casusl trader on the casual st of its open markets.

A regular reservation of a stall or pltch will only be registered after the
completion by the prospective regular trader of a signed undertaking to sell

4.5
4.8

4.7

4.8

5.
5.1

only a fixed class of goods upon the officlal form provided. Requests for a
change to & different class of goods must be mads in writing to the Market
Officer whose dsciglon shall be final and binding upon the trader. Only one
classification of goods to be sold from each stall or pitch.

Regular traders are limited to a maximum of two stalls or pitches.

Regular traders with mora than ons stall or pitch meay not surrender a stall
for a imited period of ime and if occupancy of any stall or pitch has not
been taken by the time of 8.00 a.m. by any trader attending the open
market the full toll for that day wiil be incurred whether the vacart stall or
pitch Is Jet or not on a particular day by the Councll. Digpensation may be
made to this Regulation by the Mearket Officer in exceptional circumstances.
His decision will be final and binding.

The sub-lgtiing of stalls or pitchas or any part thereof is prohibited. Reguiar
traders may not disposs of or transfor the reservation of any stall or pitch
thereof,

The grant by the Counci of sach stall or pitch will bs on a dally basis only,
despite any references to reserved stalls or pitchas in these regulations.

Use of stalls or Pitches

No alteration or addition to the structure or fitting of any stall belonging to
the Councll shall be mads or on behalf of a trader except with the approvel
of the Market Officer. Traders must not darmegs or defacs the property n
any way.

8.2 A trader shall not erect any trestle, dress rell or permit any other article to

be displayed on the market outside the defined area of the stall or pitch.

[

5
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53

5.4

5.5

5.6

8.7

6.8

5.9

A trader shall secure any broadloom carpets on display with retaining clips
of a type to be approved by the Market Officer.

Stalls or pltches must occupy a designated place which must be
approved by the Markets Officer. This stall or pltch cannot be moved
without prior approval.

A trader shall not provide any lighting to his stall or plich other than thoss
types accepted by the Councll.

No trader shall use or permit the use of eny oll, solid fuel, slectrical or gas
heaters, provided always that an appllance necessary for the trads or
businass of the trader and approved by the Market Officer may be so
used and the decision of the Market Officer as to whether any appliance is
necossary and suttable shall bs final and binding upon the trader.

Every trader is required to exhibit his name and stall or pitch number and
10 register his nams and address with the Coungil,

No tradsr may make a change In the class of goods sold as prescribed on
the signed undertaking {(see Regulations 3.1 and 4.4 ) except with the prior
parmission of the Market officer of this Council and the completion of a
new undertaking.

Nothing hareln contained shall be construed es requiring the Counceil to
permit a trader to transfer from one stall or plitch to another, but if such is
permitted a tradsr shall continue 1o ssll goods previously permitted to be
sold on his usual stall or pitch.

5.10 A trader sslling foodstuffs shall comply with the Food Hygiene (Market

Stalls end Delivery Vehicles) Regulations 1861 or any statutory modification
or re-enactment theraof from time to time in force.

&11

5.12

513

B.14

5,16

5.16

817

All traders shall comply with the provisions of the Children and Young
Persons Act 1933 to 1983 (as amanded by the Education Acts) or any
other statutory modification thereof and any such trader shell comply with
the Byelaws madle thereunder.

A trader shall not permit any dogs, cats or other animals {whether
domestic or otherwiss) to come onto any stall on any part of the market
except where the animal Is a guide dog for a registered blind person.

No trades shall sall or psrmit to ba sold any animals domestic or otherwiss,
or give cause 10 bea in confravention of the Pet Animals Act 1851 as
armended by the Pat Animals Act 1983 or any statutory medification or
re-enactment thereof from time to time In force,

A tradar shall not conduct an auction at or on any stell or pitch without the
prior approval of the Market Officer.

A trader shall not, without the prior approval of the market Officer, during
the course of his trading on the market, generally tout for custom. No
person shal, to the annoyance of any other person, ring any bell or blow
any horn or use any other nolgy instrument or loudspeaker to attract the
attention or custom of any person to any sale or to any goods intended for
sale.

A trader shall not use the method of selling known as ‘demonstrating’
except in areas approved by the Market officer.

A treder shall conduct his trading in such away astoensure so faras is
reasonably practicable that any persons present on the open market
whethor a trader or member of the general public there for any purpose
whatsosvar, is not exposad to any risks to their health and safety and shell
in all respects comply with the Health and Safety at Work Act 1974 or any
statutory modification or re-enactment thereof from time to time In force.

Regulations & Bye Laws
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5.18

5,19

8.20

.21

5,21

8.22

Reguletions & Bye Laws

Traders shall not use radios or any equipment for the reproduction of
sound and/or vision on stalls or pitches in thelr cocupation except where
permission has been granted by the Market Officer when such Is required
in connaction with the traders business and the bringing of such
squipment on to the open merket for any other purpose is forbiddsn. Any
trader using such equipment shall be responsible for any fes payable to
the Performing Rights Sogiety or to any othsr bedy in respect of the
broadeasting of the sound or plctures or copyright or otharwise.

The decibel (noise) level of such will be entirely at the discretion of the
Market Officer.

No trader shell sall or permit to bs sold omamentel weapons or replica
guns, fireworks or anything alse which, in the opinion of the Market Officer,
is congidared to be a risk to anyone attending the Open Market.

No trader shall sell or permit to be sold any jtem that contravens:-

Copyright Design and Patents Act 1988;
Trade Descriptions Act 1968;
Trademarks Act 1984

Video Racordings Act 1984;

and similar assoclated leglslation.

Traders must comply with the minimum age requirements as dstermined
from time to time by Trading Standards on Age Restricted Sslss.

Traders must not permit anyone to smoke within the stall or pitch or give
cause to be in contravention of the 8mokeafres Premises & Enforcement
Regulations 2006 or any statutory modification or re-enactment thereof

fror time to time in forge.

6.
6.1

6.2

8.3

6.4

8.5

7.2

Liability and Insurance

A trader, smployes or attendant shall have no claim against the Council for
any loss or damage sustained through fire, theft or other causse
whatsosver,

The Council will not be responsibls for personal infury or death unless the
personal injury or dsath has been caused by the negligence of the Councl
or its Officers or Agsnits,

A trader shall have no claim for compensation for loss of goodwill or
otherwise on the termination of hig reservation or at any other time.

A trader shall indemnify the Council frormn and against all actions,
proceedings, damage, claims, losses or outgoings of whatever nature
arising out of the traders use of any stall, pitch, vehicle or stand etc., on
the open market and shal take out & policy of public lablity and products
ability insurencs for a sum of £5,000,000 each or other sum as
determined from time to time by the Councll and provids a copy of the
current policy to the Markets Officer on request.

it shall ba the regponsibillty of the treder to insurance his stock, fixtures,
fittings and any other valuables brought into the markst against damage
by fire, theft or flood.

. Gonduct of Traders

Traders and thelr smployses or attendants are required to conduct
themsslves in an ordstly mannsr and are not permitted to do any act
which may causs the public to congregate around the stall or pitch In such
a manner to cause an obstruction o another stall or avenue or behave in
such manner as to bring the Market into disrapute.

A trader, employes or attendant shall not act in any way which
contravenss these Regulations or causes nuisance, annoyance or danger
1o other traders or the public, or demagss any proparty of the Councll,

”J.
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7.3

7.4

75

76

A trader shall be responsible for the actions of his employess and
attendents, and if, in the opinion of the Market Officer, an smployes or
attendant has acted In any way which contravenss these Regulations or
causes nulsencs, annoyance or danger to other traders or the publfic or
damages any property of the Coundll, the trader should sesk the
immadiate removal of that smployes or attendarnt.

The Market Officer can seek the immediate removel of & trader, his
employses, attendants or any other person associated with the trader,
who, in his or her opinion, is causing a nulsance, anngyance or danger to
other tradears or the public or who damages any property of the Council.

Damage or faflure of equiprnent belonging to the Council shal be reported
immediately to the Markst Officer and no atternpt whatsosver shall be
rmade to effect a repalr, No person shall interfere with any plant or
equipment belonging to the Councl,

The giving and receiving of gratuities is strictly against the policy of the
Council.

8. Payment of Tolls and Charges

The tolls and charges levied for any stall or pitch shall be such sums s
may be lald down by this authortty from time to time.

All tolis and charges levied by the Council will be paid each market day for
that day only batwesn the hours of 10.00 aum. and 12.00 p.m. Payments
10 be made by the trader direct to the designated office. Any reservation

or other cherges outstanding for absences from the open market shall be

paid in full on the first day of return to the opsn market.

9. Privately owned stalls, vehicles, stands

9,1 Al privately owned stalls, vehicles or stands on the open market must be
constructed to a spacification accaptable to the Market Officer and kept in
a good state of repalr, totally at the expsenss of the trader.

9.2 Traders who have such equipmant or vehicles, irespective of whether
such traders aro the actual ownars or hirers, must indemnify the Councl
as provided for in Saction 6.4 of these Regulations against any claim for

damages or injury to persons or property arising from such squipment,
however this may be caused.

10. Procedure for dealing with complaints

10.1 Gomplaints by traders in respect of any matters affecting the open market
rmust be brought to the attention of the Market Officer in writing, for
investigation, relovant action and, if necessary, notification to the
complainant of the result, _

10.2  If a complainant is not satisfied with the action taken by the Market Officer
on any complaint then the matter may ba referred by lstter to the relevant
Dirsctor,

11. Penalties

11.1  Any act or omission which contravenes one or more of thess Regulations
may be subject to a penalty. The penalties are as follows -

* Verbal warning {confirmed in writing);
*  Written waming;

+  Final written warning;

*  Suspension;

* Permanent ban.

Regulations & Bye Laws
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11.2 The psenalty imposed for any particular incident will dapend on the
seriousnass of the breach end any previous penalties Imposed.

11.3 f a trader Is susperncied by the Market Officer the facts will be reported to
the relsvant Director:-

11.4 The trader will bo notifled in writing of such a report and may, if he so
wishes:

{&) Submit a written defence to the Director; and/ or

(b} Appear in person (with a right to be represented by a friend or
Solicitor) before an appeals pangl,

11.4  Any decision made by the pansl will be notified to the trader in writing and
the action will be implemented on the first open market deay after the date
of the letter which will be clearly stated

12. Meaning and interpretation in these regulations

12,1 ‘Councll’ means the Councl of the Borough of Derlington.

122 ‘Open Market’ means the place designated by the Borough of Darlington
Council being the place wher the market is hsid.

12,3 ‘Stalls’ or ‘Pitch’ shall include, unless the context otherwise requires, and
wheresoever situated upon the market, any stell, table, stand, equipment
or any other devico used by & trader shall for the purpose of the
regulations be consldered within this meaning.

12.4 *Clashing’ shall mean goods considered of & similer nature by the Market
Cfficer. For this purpose referral to the goods classification list will be
mads,

12.6 ‘Pltich’ shall mean the placing of goods within the environs of the market
other than on a market stall.

12.6 ‘Demonstrating’ shall mean that by action a person includes the functional
purposes of the goods displayed and all that this implies.

12,7 ‘Auction’ shall mean persons bidding against one another for the purpose

of securing goods baing sold on the merket becoming their property by
offering the higher bid.

12.8 ‘Reguler trader’ shell mean a parson who regularly ocoupies a stall or pitch
on the open market and Is not subject to the allocation of stalls or pitches
from the casugl (ist,

12,9 ‘Casual trader’ shall mean a psmon whose nams appears on the casual
list and who must attend the Market Office for the allocation (subject to
avellebility) of a stall or pitch.

12.10 *Market Officer’ shall mean the person for the time being designated by
the Council as holding the post of Markats Manager or Markets Officer.

12.11 "Casual List" shall mean that list {if any) of traders without a reserved stall
or pitch.

1212 cawma the contrary intention appears the words §voa_:m the masculine
gender shall include the feminine and words in the singular shell include
the plural and vice-versa.

12.13 Trador’ shall mean any person who attends the Open Market to expose
for sale any goods or who sesks to distribute Informetion or promotional
literaturs,

12.14 "Vehicle” means a motor vehiclo as defined in Seotion 190(1) of the Road
Traffic Act, 1972, (*See fooinote) and any cycle, tricycle, cart, wagon or
trailer.

*n the Road Traffky Act, 1872 "Motor Vehicle® means a mechanically propelied vahicls interided or
adapted for use on the roads).

The faregoing regulstions werg mads by the Councll of the Borough of Darlington on and shall come
into oparation on

Regulations & Bye Laws




Darlington Markets - Well Worth A Visit!

(Farmers & Craft) Market
Regulations)

These regulations are applicable to the usage by tradars of the stells or pitches
together with its environs, public and vehicular thoroughfares and other faclities
within the same, and also the conduct of traders within this context.

Vehicles and other articles of carriage

1

2

3

Subject as hereinefter provided vehicles will not be allowed on the merket
betwesan Bam and 5pm and should at all imes be brought on only for
such time as is needed to expeditiously load and unload goods to and
from stalls or pitches.

Hermpsrs, boxes or containers must only be brought by treders on to the
market at such times when they will cause no obstruction o vehicles or
avenues, or cause inconvenience to other traders or the public,

Discretion may be exercised by the Market Officer in respect of vehicles
entering the merket before 5pm if for some reason he considers
clrcumstances werrant such a decision,

Attendance at Markets

4

5

10

Traders and all attending the market will observe end carry out the
instructions and directions of the Market Officer.

The normal merket hours are Sarm unt! Spm but thess hours may bs
varled by the Market Officer where reguired.

6

7

8

The trader shall be present at the stall or pitch throughout the market day
and not delagate this.

Traders shell ensure that the atalls or pitches in thelr cccupation are open
for business during the normel hours of the market unless prior permission
of the Markeat Officer has besn obtained for the closing of the stall or pitch.

A trader shall inform the Market Officer immediately of any change of
address.

Allocation of stalls

9

10
11

The Council does not accept eny imited company or partnership as &
trader on its market.

The sub-lstting of stalls or pitches or any part thereof is prohibited.
The grant by the Council of each stall or pitch will be on a dally basis only.

Use of stalls or Pitches

12

13

14

A trader shall not erect any trestls, dress rafl or permit any other article to
be displayed on the market outside the defined area of the stell or pitch.

Traders must not under any circumstances move any stall or peart thersof
away from or within the market without the prior approval of the Market
Cfiicer.

A trader shall not provide any lighting to his stell or pitch other then those
types accepted by the Counedl,

Regulations & Bye Laws
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18

16

17

18

19

21

Regulaticns & Bye Laws

No tradsr shall use or permit the use of any ofl, solid fuel, slectricel or gas
heaters, provided always that an appllance necessary for the trade or
business of the tradsr and approved by the Market Officar may be 80
used and the dacision of the Market Officer as to whather any appliancs is
necessary and sulteble shall be final and binding upon the trader.

Every trader Is required to exhibit his stall number and to register his
name, address and vehicle registration number with the Coundill.

A trader solling foodstuffs shall comply with the Food Hygiene (Market
Stalls and Delvery Vehicles) Regulations 1861 or any statutory modification
ar re-enactmsnt thereof from time to time in foree.

All traders shall comply with the provigions of the Children and Young
Persons Act 1933 to 1963 (as amended by the Education Acts} or any
other statutory modification thereof and any such trader shall comply with
the Byelaws mads thersunder.

A tradler shall not permit any dogs, cats or other animals (whether
domestic or otherwise) to come onto any stali on any part of the market
excapt whera the antmal is & guids dog for a registered blind person.

No trade shall sell or permit to be sold any enimals domestic or otherwise,
or give cause 1o be in contravention of the Pet Animals Act 1861 as
amended by the Pet Animals Act 1983 or any statutory modification or re-
snactment theraof from time to time in forca.

A tradlsr shall not conduct an auction at or on any stall or pltch without the
prior approval of the Market Ofiicer.

A trader shall not, without the prior approval of the market Officer, during
the course of his trading on the market, generally tout for custom. No
person shall, to the annoyance of any other person, ring any bell or blow
any hom or use any other nolsy instrument or loudspeaker to atiract the
attertion or custom of any person 1o any sale or to any goods intended for
sale,

23

24

27

A tracier shall conduct his trading In such & way as to ensure so far as is
reasonably practicable that any persons present on the market whether a
trader or membser of the genaral public there for any purpose whatsoaver,
is not axposed to any risks to their health and safety and shall in afl
raspects comply with the Heeith and Safety at Work Act 1974 or any
atatutory modification or re-enactment thereof from tims to time n fores.

Traders shell not use radlos or any equipment for the reproduction of
sound andfor vision on stalls or pitches In thelr occupation except where
permission has been granted by the Market Officer when such is required
in connection with the traders business and the bringing of such
equipmsnt on to the market for any other purposs Is forbidden. Any
trader using such equipment shall be responsible for any fes payabls to
the Performing Rights Soclsty or to any other body in respect of the
broadeasting of the sound or pictures or copyrignt or otherwise.

The deaibel (notse) svel of such will ba antirely at the discretion of the
Maricet Officer.

No trader shell sell or permit to bs sold omamental weapons or replica
guns.

No trader shall ssll or permiit to ba sold any item that contravene:-
Copyright Pesign and Patents Act 1988;

Tratle Descriptions Act 1868;

Tratlemarks Act 1894

Video Recordings Act 1884,

and similar agsoclated leglslation.

Traders must not permit anyone to smoke within the stall or pitch or give
causse to be in contravention of the Smokefres Promises & Enforcement
Regulations 2006 or any statutory medification or re-enactment thersof

from time to time in force.

1
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Liability and Insurance

28

29

30

31

A tradar, employes or attendant shall have no claim egainst ths Councll for
any loss or damegs sustained through fire, theft or other cause
whatsoever,

The Council will not ba responsible for personal infury or death unless the
parsonal injury or death has besn caused by the negligence of the Councl
or its Officers or Agents,

A trader shall have no claim for compensation for loss of goodwill or
othsrwiss on the termination of his stall or pitch or at any other tims.

it shall be the responsibliity of the trader to insurance his stock, fixtures,
fittings and any other valuables brought into the market against damage
by fire, theft or flood.,

Conduct of Traders

32

12

Traders and thelr employess or attendants are required to conduct
themselves in an orderly manner and are not permitied to do any act
which may cause the public to congregate around the stell or pitch in such
a manner 1o cause an cbstruction to another stall, pitch or avenwue.

A trader, employes or attendant shall not act in any way which
contraveneas these Regulations or causes nuisence, annoyance or dangsr
to other traders or the public, or dameagss any property of the Counclil.

A tratler shall be responsible for the actions of his employses and
attendants, and If, in the opinion of the Market Officer, an employes or
attendant has acted in any way which contravenes thess Regulations or
causes nuisance, annoyance or danger to other traders or the public or

36

ar

damages any property of the Councll, the trader should sesk the
Immediate removal of that employes or attendant,

The Market Officer can sesk the immediate removal of & trader, his
employees, attendants or any other person associated with the trader,
who, in his or her opinion, is causing a nulsancs, annoyance or danger to
other traders or the public or who damages any properly of the Council.

Damage nor faliure of equipment belonging to the Council shall be
reported Immediately to the Market Officer and no attermnpt whatsosver
ahall be made to effect a repalr. No person shall interfers with any plant or
equipment belonging o the Council.

The giving and recelving of gratuities is strictly against the policy of the
Coungil.

Payment of tolls and Charges

38.

38

The tolls and charges levied for any stall or pitch shall be such surms as
may be laid down by this authority from time to time.

All tolls and charges levied by the Councll will be pald in advangce for each
market. Payments to be made by the trader prior to allocation of the stall
or pitch.

Privately owned stalls, vehicles, stands etc.

40

All privately owned stalls, vehicles or stands on the market must be
constructed to a specification acceptable to the Market Officer and kept in
a good state of repalr, totally at the expense of the trader.

Repulations & Bye Laws
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Procedure for dealing with complaints

41 Complaints by tradars in respect of any matters affecting the market must
be brought to the attention of the Markst Officer in writing, for
investigation, relsvent action and, if necessary, notification to the
complainant of the result,

42  [Ifa complainant is not satisfied with the action taken by the Market Officer
on any compleint then the matter may be referred by lstter to the relevant
Director.

Penalties

43  Any act or omnission which coniravenss one or more of these Regulations
may be subject to a penalty. The penaltios are as follows :-

Verbal waming (corfirmed in writing);
Written warning;

Final written warming;
Suspanslon;

Permanent ban.

44  The ponglty imposed for any perticular incident will depend on the
seriousnass of the breach and any previous penalties imposed.

45  If a trader is suspended by the Market Officer the facts will be reported to
the Relavarnt Dirsctor,

468  The iradsr will be notified in writing of such a report and may, if he so
wishos:

i Submit a wiitten defonce to the Dirsctor; and/ or
I Appear in person {with a right to be represented by a friend or Solicitor)
befors an appeals pansl.

47 Any decision made by the panel will be notified to the frader in writing and
the action will be implemented on ths first market day after the date of the
lotter which will be clearly stated.

Meaning and Interpretation in these Regulations

48  ‘Councll’ means the Council of the Borough of Barlington.

49  'Market’ means the place designated by the Borough of Darlington
Councll being the place whore the market is held.

50  *Stalls’ or ‘Pitch’ shal include, unless the context otherwise requires, and
wheresosver sttuated upon the market, any stall, table, stand, egquipment
-pr any other device used by a trader shall for the purpose of the
rogulations be considered within this meaning.

51 *Pitch’ shall mean the placing of goods within the environs of the market
other than on a stall,

52  ‘Auctlon’ shall mean persons bidding against one another for the purpose
of securing goods being sold on the market becoming their property by
offering the higher bid.

63  ‘Market Officer’ shall mean the porson for the time being dssignated by
the Council as holding the post of Markets Manager or Markets Officer.

54  Unless the contrary intontion appears the words importing the masculine
gender shall include the femining and words in the singular shall include
the plural and vice-versa.

Tha foregoing regulations were matle by the Councll of the Borough of Daringon on and shell coms
into operation on

Regulations & Bye Laws
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(Continental)
Market Regulations

These

regutations are applicable to the usage by traders of the stalls or pltches

togethar with its environs, public end vehicular thoroughfares and other faciiities
within the same, and also the conduct of traders within this context.

Viehicles and other articles of carriage

1

2

3

Subjoect as horelnafter provided vehiclas will nct be allowsd on the mariet
betwean 9.00am and 5.00pm and should at all times be brought on only
for such tims as is needed to expeditiously load and unload goods to and
from stalls or pitches.,

Hampers, boxes or containers must only be brought by traders on to the
market at such times when they will cause no obstruction 1o vehicles or
avenues, or cause inconvenience to other traders or the public.

Discration may bs exercised by the Market Officer In reapect of vehicles
ontering the market before 5pm if for some reason he considers
chreumstances warrant such a decision.

Aftendance at Markets

4

5

E

Traders and all attending the merket will observe and carry out the
instructions and directions of the Market Cfiicer.

The normal markst hours are 9.00am until 8.00pm but these hours may
bs varied by the Market Officer where required.

The trader shell be present at the stall or pitch throughout the market day
and not delegate this.

Tragders shall ensure that the stells or pitches in thelr occupation are opsen
for businoss during the normal hours of the market unless prior parmission
of the Market Officer has been obtainad for the closing of the stall or pitch.,

A trader shall inform the Market Officer immedietaly of any change of
address.

Allocation of stalls

9

10
11

The Council does not accept any limited company or partnership as a
trader on its merket.

The sub-letting of stalls or pitches or any part thereof is prohibited.
The grant by the Council of each stall or pitch will be on a daily basis only.

Use of stalls or Pitches

12

13

14

A trader shall not oreet any trastls, dress rail or parmit any other article to
be displayed on the market outside the defined area of the stall or pitch.

Traders must not under any clrcumsatances move any stall or part thereof
away from or within the market without the prior approval of the Market
Officer,

A trader shell not provide any lighting to his stall or pitch other than those
types aceepted by the Council,

Regulations & Bye Laws
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18

18

17

18

19

21

Repulations & Bye Laws

No trader shall use or permit the use of any oil, solid fusl, slectrical or gas
heaters, provided always that an appliance necessary for the trade or
business of the tradsr and approved by the Market Officer may be so
used and the declgion of the Market Officer as to whether any eppliance is
necessary and sulteble shall be final and binding upon the tradsr.

Every trader is required to exhibit his stall number and to register his
name, addrass and vehicle registration number with the Councll.

A trader seling foodstufis shall comply with the Food Hyglene (Market
Stalls and Dellvery Vehicles) Regulations 1861 or any stetutory modification
or re-gnactment thersof from time to time in force.

Al traders shall comply with the provisions of the Children and Young
Persons Act 1933 to 1863 {as amended by the Education Acts) or any
other statutory modification thereof and eny such trader shall comply with
the Byelaws mado thereunder.

A trader shall not permit any dogs, cats or other animals (whether
domestic or otherwise) to come onto any stall on any part of the market
axcept where the animal is a guida dog for & registered blind person.

No trade shall sell or permit to be sold any animals domestic or otherwise,
or give cause 1o be in contravention of the Pet Animals Act 1861 as
amended by the Pat Animals Act 1983 or any statutory modification or re-
anactment thereof from time to tims in forcs.

A trader shall not conduct an augction at or on any stall or pitch without the
prior approvel of the Market Officer.

A trader shell not, without the prior approval of the market Officer, during
the course of his trading on the market, generally tout for custom, No
person shall, to the annoyance of any other person, ring any bell or blow
any horn or use any other noisy nstrurnent or loudspeaker to attract the
attention or custom of any person to any sals or to any goods Intended for
sals.

23

24

27

28

A trader shall conduct his trading in such a wey as to enstre so faras is
reesonably practicable that any parsons prassnt on the market whether a
trader or member of the general public there for any purposs whatsoever,
I8 not exposed to any risks to thsir health and safety and shall in &ll
respacts comply with the Health and Safety at Work Act 1974 or any
statutory modification or re-enactment thereof from time to tims in force.

Traders shall not use radios or any equipment for the reproduction of
sound and/or vision on stalls or pitches in thelr occupation except where
permission hes besn granted by the Market Officer when such is required
in connection with the traders business and the bringing of such
equipment on 1o the market for any other purposs is forbidden. Any
trader using such eguipment shall be responsible for any fes payabls to
the Performing Rights Society or to any other body in respect of the
broadeasting of the sound or pictures or copyright or otherwise.

The detibet (nofss) level of such will ba entirely et the discretion of the
Market Officer.

No trader shall sell or permit to be sold ormamental weapons or replica
guns.

No trader shall sell or permit to be sold any item that contravens:-
Copyright Design and Patents Act 1988;

Trade Descriptions Act 1968;

Trademarks Act 1884

Video Recordings Act 1684;

and similar associated legislation.

Traders must not parmit anyone to smoke within the stall or pltch or give
cause 1o be in contravention of the Smokefres Premises & Enforcemant
Regulations 2008 or any statutory modification or re-enactment thereof

from time to time in force.
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Liability and Insurance

28
any loss or damage sustained through firs, theft or other cause
whatsosver,

29  The Councll wil not be rasponsible for personal injury or death unless the

personal infury or death has been caused by the negligence of the Counci

or its Officers or Agents.

30 A trader shall have no claim for compensation for loss of goodwill or
otherwise on the termination of his stall or pitch or at any other time.

31 1t shall be the responsibility of the tradlar to insurance his stock, fixtures,
fitings and any other valuables brought into the market ageinst damege
by fire, theft or flood.

Gonduct of Traders

32  Traders and thelr employess or attendants are required to conduct
themselves in an orderly manner and are not psrmitted to do any act

which may causs the public to congregate around the stell or pitch in such

a manner 1o cause an obstruction to another stall, pitch or avenue.

33 A trader, employee or attendant shall not act in any way which
contravenes thess Regulations or causes nuisancse, annoyance or danger
to other traders or the publlc, or damages any property of the Councll,

34 A trader shall be responsible for the actions of his employees and
aitendants, and i, in the opindon of the Markst Officer, an employss or
attendant has acted in any way which contravenss these Regulations or
causes nuisancs, anncyance or dangsr to other traders or the public or
damages any property of the Councl), the trader should seak the

A trader, employss or attendant shall have no cleim against the Council for

immediate removel of that employes or attendant.

The Market Cfficer can seek the immecilate removal of a trader, his

employess, attendants or any other person associated with the trader,
who, In his or her opinion, I8 causing a nuisance, annayance or danger to
other traders or the public or who dameges eny property of the Council.

Darnage nor failure of equipment belonging to the Councl shall be
roported Immediately to the Market Officer and no attempt whatsoover
shell be made to effect a repalr. No person shall interfere with any plant or
equipment belonging to the Council.

The giving and recaiving of gratuities is strictly against the policy of the
Coungil,

Payment of tolls and Gharges

The tolls and charges levied for any stall or pitch shall be such sums as
rmay be lald down by this authority from time to time.

All tolls and charges levied by the Councll will be paid in advance for each
market day. Payments to bo made by the trader prior to allocation of the
atall or pitch.

Privately owned stalls, vehicles, stands etc.
40 Al privately owned stalls, vehicles or stands on the market must be

constructed 10 a specification acceptable to the Market Officer and kept in
a good state of repalr, totally at the expense of the trader.

Regulations & Bye Laws
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Procedure for dealing with complaints

41

42

Compigirts by traders in respect of any matters affecting the market must
be brought to the attention of the Market Cfficer in writing, for
investigation, relevant action and, if necessary, notification to the
complainant of the resuit.

i a complainant is not satisfied with the action taken by the Market Officer
on any compleint then the matter may be referred by letter to the relevant
Dirsctor,

Penalties

43

Regulaticns & Bye Laws

Any act or omission which contravenes ong or more of these Regulations
may be subject to a penelty. The penelties are as follows :-

Verbal warning (confirmed in writing);

Written warning;

Final writtan warning,

Suspension,

Permanent ban.
The penally Imposed for any particular incident will depend on the
sariousness of the breach and any previous psnalties imposed.

If & trader is suspendsd by the Market Officer the facts will be reported to
tha Relsvant Ciregtor,

The trader will be notified in writing of such a report and may, if he so
wishes:

I 8Submit a written defencs to the Director; and/ or
i Appsar in parson {with a right to be represented by a fifend or Solicitor)
before an appeals panal.

a7

Any dscision made by the pansl will be notified to the trader in writing and
the action will be implemented on the first market dey after the date of the
lotter which will be clearly stated.

Meaning and Interpretation in these Regulations

48
49

50

61

62

‘Council’ means the Couneil of the Borough of Darlington.

‘Markst’ means thse place designated by the Borough of Darlington
Councll being the plece where the market is held.

‘Stalls’ or ‘Pitch’ shall includs, unless the context otherwise requires, and
whorasoover situated upon the market, any stall, table, stend, equipment
or any other device used by a trader shall for the purposs of the
reguiations be considerad within this meaning.

‘Pitch’ shall mean the placing of goods within the srvirons of the mearket
other than on a stall.

‘Auction’ shall mean persons bidding egainst one another for the purpose
of securing goods being sold on the market becoming thetr property by
offering the higher bid.

‘Market Officer’ shall mean the psarson for the time being designated by
the Counci as holding the post of Markets Manager or Markets Officer.

Unless the contrery intention appears the words importing the masculing
gender shall include the feminine and words in the singuilar shall include
the plurel and vics-versa.

‘The foregoing regulations wors magle by the Councll of the Borough of Darlingten on and shall come
Inte operation on

ul
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:

(Christingle)
Market Regulations

These

regulations are applicable to the usage by traders of the stells or pitches

togsther with its ervirons, public and vehicular thoroughfares and other facilittes
within the same, and also the conduct of traders within this context.

Vehicles and other articles of carriage

1

Subject as hereinafter provided vehicles will not be allowed on the market
between 10am and 10pm and should at all imes be brought on only for
such time as is neaded to expeditiously load end unload goods to and
from stalls or pitches.

Hampesrs, boxes or containars must only be brought by traders on to the
market at such times when they will cause no obstruction to vehicles or
avenues, or cause inconvenience to other traders or the public.

Discration may be exerclsed by the Merket Officer in respect of vehicles
entering the market bafore 10am if for some regson he considers
clrcumstances warrant such a decision.

Attendance at Markets

Traders and all attending the market will observe and carry out the
instructions and diraections of the Market Officer.

The normal market hours are 12 noon until 8pm but these hours may be
varied by the Markst Officar where required.

The treder shall be present at the stall or pitch throughout the market day
and not delegate this.

Treders shall ensure that the stalls or pitches in thelr cooupation are cpen
for businsss during tie norms! hours of the market unless prior permission
of the Market Officer has besn obtalned for the closing of the stall or pitch,

A trader shall inform the Market Officer immediately of any change of
address,

Allocation of stalls

9

10
11

The Goungll does not accept any fimited company or parinership as a
trader on its market.

The sub-letting of stalls or pitches or any part thersof is prohibited.
The grant by the Council of each stall or pitch wil bs on a daily basis only.

Use of stalls or Pitches

12

13

14

A trader shall not erect any trestis, dress rafl or parmit any other article to
be displaved on the market outside the defined area of the atall or pitch.

Tradsrs must not under any circumstances mova any stall or part thereof
away from or within the market without the prior approval of the Markat
Officer.

A trader shall not provide any lighting to his stall or plich other than thoss
types acoepted by the Councll,

Regulations & Bye Laws
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b

16

17

18

19

21

Regulations & Bye Laws

No trader shall use or permit the use of any of, solid fuel, slsctrical or gas
heaters, provided always that an appliance necessary for the tratie or
business of the trader and epproved by the Market Officer may be so
used and the declsion of the Market Officer as to whether any appliance Is
necessary and sultable shal be final and binding upon the trader.

Every trader I8 required to exhibit his stall numbsr and to register his
name, atdreas and vehicle registration number with the Council.

A trader selling foodstuffs shall comply with the Food Hygiene (Market
Stalls and Delivery Vehicles) Regulations 1881 or any statutory modification
or re-gnactment thereof from time to time in force.

All fracers shall comply with the provisions of the Children and Young
Persons Act 1933 to 1963 (as amended by the Education Acts) or any
cther statutory modification thereof and any such trader shall comply with
the Byelaws made thereunder.

A trader shall not permit any dogs, cats or other animals iwhether
domestic or otherwiss) to comes onto any stall on any part of the market
except whers the animal is a guide dog for a registared blind person.

No trads shell sell or permit to be sold any animals domestic or otherwise,
or give causs to be in contrevention of the Pet Animals Act 1861 as
amended by the Pet Animals Act 1983 or any statutory modiiication or re-
enactment thereof from time to time in force.

A trader shall not conduct an auction at or on any stall or pitch without the
prior approvel of the Market Officer.

A trador shall not, without the prior approval of the market Officer, during
the course of his trading on the market, generally tout for custom. No
peorson shall, to the annoyance of any other psrson, ring any bell or blow
any hom or use any other nolsy instrument or loudspeaker to attract the
attention or custom of any person 1o any sale or to any goods intended for
sale.

23

24

25

26

A trader shall conduct his trading in such awayastoensure so faras s
reasonably practicable that any persons present on the market whether a
tradler or member of the general public there for any purpose whatsoever,
is not exposed to any risks to thelr health and sefety and shall in afl
raspects comply with the Health and Safety at Work Act 1974 or any
statutory modification or re-enactment thereof from time to time in force.

Traders shall not use radios or any equipment for the reproduction of
sound and/or vision on stalls or pitches in thelr cccupation except where
parmission has besn granted by the Market Officer when such is required
in connection with the traders business and the bringing of such
equipment on to the markst for any other purpose Is forbidden. Any
trader using such suipment shall be responsible for any fee payeble to
the Parforming Rights Saclaty or to any other body In regpect of the
broadcasting of the sound or pictures or copyright or otherwise,

The decibel (nolse) level of such will be antirely at ths discration of the
Market Officar.

Tradlers must not permit anyone to smoke within the stall or pitch or give
cause to be in contravention of the Smokefres Premisss & Enforcement
Regulations 2006 or any statutory modification or re-enactment thereof

frorn time to time In force.

Liabllity and Insurance

27

28

A trader, employee or aettencdant shall have no claim against the Counall for
any loss or damage sustained through fire, theft or other cause
whatsosver.

The Council will not ba responsible for porsonal injury or death unless the
personal injury or death has besn caused by the negligence of the Gouncl
or its Officers or Agents.

o]
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29

30

A trader shall have no clalm for compensation for loss of goodwill or
otherwize on the termination of his stall or pitch or at any other time.

it shall be the responsibility of the trader to insurance his stock, fixtures,
fittings and any other valuables brought into the market against damage

by fire, theft or flood.

Conduct of Traders

3H

20

Traders and thelr employess or attendants are required to conduct
themselves in an orderly menner and are not parmitied to do any act
which may causs the public to congregate around the stall or pitch in such
a manner to cause an obstruction to another stall, pitch or avenue.

A trader, employee or attendant shall not act in any way which
contravenes these Regulations or causes nuisance, annoyancs or danger
1o other traders or the public, or damages any property of the Coundil.

A trader shall be responsible for the actions of his employees and
aftendants, and if, in the opinion of the Market Officer, an employes or
attendant has acted In any way which contravenes these Regulations or
causes nulsance, annoyancs or danger to other traders or the public or
damages any propserty of the Coungil, the trader should sesk the
irmmediate removal of thet employes or attencant.

The Market Officer can seek the Immediate removel of a trader, his
employees, attendants or any other person associated with the trader,
who, In his or her opinion, 13 causing a nuisance, annoyancs or danger to
other tradlars or the public or who damages any property of the Coungll.

Darnage nor failure of equipment belonging to the Councl shall be
reported immediately to the Market Officer and no attempt whatsoever

a6

shall be made to effect a repalr. No person shall interfere with any plant or
equipment belonging to the Councll.

The giving and receiving of gratuities is strictly against the policy of the
Council,

Payment of tolls and Charges

a7

38

The tolls and charges levied for any stall or pitch shall be such sums as
may be laid down by this authority from time to time.

All tolls and charges levied by the Council will be peid in advance for each
market. Payments to be made by the trader prior to allocation of the stall
or pitch,

Privately owned stalls, vehicles, stands etc.

38

All privately owned stells, vehicles or stands on the market must be
constructsd to a specification acceptable to the Market Officer and kept in
a good state of repatr, totally at the expanse of the trader.

Procedure for dealing with complaints

40

4

Complaints by traders in respect of any matters affecting the market must
be brought to the attertion of the Market Officer in writing, for
investigation, relevant action and, f necessary, notification to the
complainant of the rasult,

If a compleinant is not satisfied with the action taken by the Market Officer
on any complaint then the maiter mey be referred by letter to the relovart
Director,

Regulations & Bye Laws
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Penaities Meaning and Interpretation in these Regulations
42  Any act or omission which contravenes ong or more of thess Regulations 47  ‘Councl’ means the Councl of the Borough of Darlington,
may be subject to a penalty. The penalties are as follows :- 48 ‘Market’ means the place designated by the Borough of Dariington
Verbal warning (confirmed in writing); Council baing the place whers the market is held.
MHM%&Q&& . 49 ‘Stalls’ or *Pitch’ shall includs, unless the context otherwise requires, end
ﬁ:nw:.&m:%o. wheresoover situated upon the market, any stall, teble, stand, equiprment
Suspension; or any other dovice used by a trader shall for the purpose of the
Permanant bar. regulations be considened within this meaning.
43  The penalty impossd for any particular incidant will depend on the 50  ‘Pitch’ shal mean the _
placing of goods within the environs of the market
seriousnass of the breach and any provious penelties Imposed., other than on a stel.
44 I g trader is suspended by the Markst Officar the facts will be reported to

81  ‘Auction’ shall mean persons bidding against one another for the purpose

the Relavant Diractor, of securing goods being sold on the market becoming thelr property by

46  The trader wil be notifiad n writing of such & report and may, if he so offering the kigher bid.
wishes: 62 'Markst Officer’ shall mean the person for the time being designated by
i Submit a wiitten defoence to the Director; and/ or the Couricll as holding the post of Markets Managsr or Markets Officer.
- Appeer in person (with & right to be represented by a friend or Solictor) g3 aeq the contrary intention appears the words Importing the masculine
befora an appsals panal. gender shall include the feminine and words in the singular shall include
46 Any decision mads by the pans! will be nofified to the trader in writing and the plurel and vice-versa.
the action will be implemented on the first market day after the date of the
lotter which wil b clearly stated.
‘The foregoing reguistions were made by the Council of the Borough of Darfington on and shall come
Infe operation on

Regulations & Bye Leaws wm,_ —
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_ l

(Gar Boot Sale)
Market Regulations

These regulations are applicable to the usags by traders of the stalls or pitches
togsther with its smvirons, public and vehiculay thoroughfares and other feclities
within the same, and also the conduct of tradears within this contaxt.

Vehicles and other articles of carriage

1 Sublect as hereinafter provided vehicles will not be allowsd on the market
between 9.00am and 6.00pm and should at all imes be brought on only
for such time as is needed to expeditiously load and unload goods to and
from stalls or pitches.

2 Hampers, boxes or containers must only bs brought by traders on to the
_ market at such times wheon thoy will cause no obstruction to vehicles or -
avenuss, or cause Inconveniencs 1o other tradars or the public.

3 Discration may be exercised by the Market Officer in respect of vehicles
entering the market before Spm if for some reeson he considers
circumstances warrant such a decision.

Attendance at Markets

4 Traders and &ll attending the market will observe and cany out the
instructions end directions of the Market Officer.

B The normal market hours are 8.0Carn until 5.00pm but these hours may

The trader shall be present at the stall or pitch throughout the market day
and not delegate this.

Traders shall ensure that the stells or pitches In their occupation are open
for husiness during the normal hours of the market unless prior permission
of the Market Officer has besn obtalned for the closing of the stall or pitch.

A trader shall inform the Market Officer immediately of any chanige of
address.

Allocation of stalls

9

10
14

The Councll doses not agcept any limited company or partnershipes a
trader on its market,

The sub-letting of stalls or pitches or any part theraof is prohibited.
The grant by the Councll of sach stall or plich will be on a dally basis only.

Use of stalls or Pitches

12

13

14

A trader shall not erect any trestls, dross reil or parmit any other article to
be displayed on the market outside the defined area of the stall or pitch,

Tradiers must not under any clrcumstances move any stall or part thereot
away from or within the market without the prior approval of the Market
Officer.

A trader shall not provide any fighting to his stall or pitch other than those
typas accepted by the Council.

be varied by the Market Officer where required.
=]
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18

16

17

18

18

21
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No trader shall use or parmit the use of any oll, solld fusl, electrical or gas
heaters, provided elways that an appllance necessary for the trade or
business of the trader and approved by the Markst Officer may be so
usad and the decision of the Market Officer es to whether any appliance is
necessary and suitable shall be final and binding upon the trader.

Every trader Is required to exhibit his stall number and to register his
name, address and vehicle registration number with the Councll.

A tratler seliing foodstuffs shall comply with the Food Hyglene (Market
Stalls and Dalivery Vehicles) Regulations 1961 or any statutory modification
or re-enactment thereof from time to tims in force.

Al traders shall comply with the provisions of the Children and Young
Parsons Aot 1933 1o 1863 (as emended by the Education Acts} or any
other statutory modification thersof and any such tradsr shall comply with
the Byelaws madse thersunder.

A trader shall not permit any dogs, cats or other enimals (whether
domestic or otherwise) to comes onto any stall on any part of the market
axcept where the animal is a guide dog for a registerad biind person.

No trade shall sall or parmit to beg sold any animals domestic or otherwise,
or give cause to be in contravantion of the Pet Anlmals Act 1851 as
amended by the Pet Animals Act 1883 or any statutory modification or re-
enagtmant thereof from time to time in force.

A trader shall not conduct en auction at or on arty stell or pitch without the
prior approval of the Market Officer.

A trader shall not, without the prior approval of the market Officer, during
the course of his trading on the market, generally tout for custom. No

person shall, to the annoyence of any other psrson, ring any ball or blow
any horn or use any otier noisy instrument or loudspeaker to attract the

attention or custom of any person to any sele or to any goods intended for

sale.

23

24

26

26

27

28

A trader shall conduct his trading in such a way as to ensure so faras s
reasonably practicabls that any persons present on the market whether a
trader or member of the general public there for any purposs whatsosvar,
is not exposed to any risks to their health and safety and shall in efl
respects comply with the Health and Safety at Work Aot 1974 or any
statutory modification or re-enactment thersof from time to time In force,

Treders shall not uss radics or any equipmeant for the reproduction of
sound and/or vision on stalls or pitches in thslr occupation except where
permission has beon granted by the Markst Officer when such is required
in connection with the tradars business and the bringing of such
equipment on to the market for any other purpose is forbidden. Any
trader using such equipment shall be responsible for any fee payabls to
the Performing Rights Soclaty or to any othsr body in respect of the
broadeasting of the sound or pictures or copyright or otherwise,

The dacibal (noise) lave! of such will be entirely at the discretion of the
Markst Officer,

No trader shall sell or permit to be sold ormamental weapons or replica
guns.

No trader shall sell or psrmit to be sold any item that contravene:-
Copyright Design and Patents Act 1988;

Trade Descriptions Act 1968;

Tradermarks Act 1984

Video Recordings Act 1984;

and similar associated legislation.

Tradars must not permit anyone to smoks within the stall or pitch or give
cause to be in contravention of the Smokefres Premises & Enforcement
Regulations 20086 or any statutory modification or re-ensctment thereof

from time to tims in force.

23
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Liability and Insurance

29

30

a1

32

A trader, emplayee or attendant shall have no cleim against the Council for
any loss or damage sustained through fire, theft or other cause
whatsoever.

The Coungcil will not be responsible for pergonal infury or death unless the
psrsonal injury or death has besn caused by the negligence of the Councll
or its Officers or Agents.

A trader shall have no claim for compensation for loss of goodwdll or
otherwiso on the termination of his stell or pitch or at any other time.

it shell be the responsibiiity of the trader to Insurance his stock, fixtures,
fittings end any other valuables brought into the market ageinst damage
by fire, theft or flood,

Conduct of Traders

33

24

dﬁamamaggnggmmﬁagamaggsgg
themselves in an orderly manner and are not permitted to do any act
which may cause the public 1o congregate around the stall or pitch in such
a manner to cause en obstruction o another stall, pitch or avenue,

A tradler, employes or attendant shall not act in any way which
contravenss these Regulations or causes nuisance, annovance or danger
to other traders or the public, or damages any property of the Councll,

A trader shall be responsible for the actions of his employees and
attendants, and if, in the opinion of the Market Officer, an employes or
attendant has acted in any way which contravenes these Regulations or
causes nuisance, annoyance or danger to other traders or the public or

36

a7

38

damages any property of the Councll, the trader should sesk the
immediate removal of that employes or attendant.

The Market Officer can sesk the immediato remaoval of a trader, his
employess, attendants or any other person assoclated with the trader,
who, in-his or her opinion, is causing a nulsence, annoyance or danger to
other tradars or the public or who damagss any property of the Councll.

Bamege nor fallure of squipment belonging to the Councll shall be
reported immediately 1o the Market Officer and no attempt whatsosver
shall be matle to effect a repalr. No person shall intarfare with any plant or
equipment belonging to the Council.

The giving and receiving of gratuities is strictly against the policy of the
Councll,

Payment of tolls and Charges

38

40

The tolls and charges levied for any stell or pitch shall be guch sums as
may be lald down by this authority from time to time.

All tolls and charges levied by the Council will ba paid in advance for sach
market, Payments to be made by the trader prior to allocation of the stall

or piteh,

Privately owned stalls, vehicles, stands etc.

41

Al privately owned stells, vehicles or stands on the market must be
constructed to a specification acceptable to the Market Officer and kept in
& good gtate of repalr, totally at the expense of the trader.

Regulations & Bye Laws
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Procedure for dealing with complaints

42

43

Complaints by traders in respect of any matters affecting the market must
bo brought to the attention of the Market Officer in wiiting, for
Investigation, relevant action and, if necessary, notification to the
compiainant of the resutt.

If & complainant is not satisfled with the action taken by the Market Officer
on eny complaint then the matter may be referred by letter to the relovant
Diregtor.

Penalties

44

45

48

47
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Any act or omission which contravenes one or more of these Regulations
may be subject to a penalty. The penslties are as follows :-

Verbal warning {confirmed in waiting);

Written warning;

Fingl written warning; -

Suspansion;

Permanent ban.
The penalty imposed for any particular incident will depand on the
seriousness of the breach and any provious penalties imposed.

If & trader is suspendad by the Market Officar the facts will bs reporied o
the Relavant Diractor.

ﬁagﬁéggﬁsﬁgagmgagagmgg
wishes:

I Submit a written defence to the Director; and/ or
i Appear in person (with a right to be represanted by a friend or Solicitor)
before an appsals panel.

48  Any decision made by the panel will be notified to the trader In writing and
the action will be implerneanted on the first markst day after the date of the
[stter which will be clearly stated.

Meaning and Interpretation in these Regulations

49  ‘Councll’ means the Councll of the Borough of Darlington.

B0  ‘Market’ means the place designated by the Borough of Darlington
Coundll being the place whers the merkst is held.

51  ‘Stalls’ or ‘Plich’ shall include, unless the context otherwise requires, and
wheresoever situated upon the market, any stall, table, stand, equipment
or any other device used by a trader shall for the purpose of the
regulations be considerad within this meaning.

52  ‘Pitch’ shall mean the placing of goods within the srvirons of the market
other than on a stall,

853  ‘Auction’ shall mean parsons bidding against one another for the purpose

of securing goads being sold on the market becoming their property by
offering the higher bid,

54  ‘Market Officor’ shall mean the parson for the time being designated by
the Councll as holding the post of Markets Manager or Markets Ofilcer.

65  Unless the contrary intention appears the words importing the masculine
gendar shall include the feminine and words in the singular shall include
the plural and vice-varsa.

The forogoing regulations were mads by the Councll of the Borough of Darfington on and shall ¢coms
Into oparation on

25
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Quality Standards

Specification for market stall located within the Pedestrian
Heart

The space allocated for a stall varies according to location. All goods offerad for
sale must be contained within the stall. The sizes for treders uss are:

3m wide x 3m desp

6rm wide x 3m desp

3m wide X 4.6m desp

6m wide x 4.5m desp

Gonstruction

Frames 1o be lfghtweight, strong, alreraft quality alurninum, capable and light
enough for ons or wo persons to (ift and erect in less than & minutes. Flexibls to
allow traders who may require mora than one unit o join togsther which would
allow adjacent traders to link together using the fest and weight systom provided
by the manufacturer.

Wall, roof and front skirt covars to be PU coated 70z fabric be durable, fire
retardarnt, fade resistant, waterproof and be capable of being removed for
cleaning.

Wall covers to be consistent with the Gilesplas dasign concept with a colour
palstts of:

Forest Green/Gold

Forast Green/Orange

Brown/Gold

Brown/Orange

D

Stabllity

>§E§8@<Q§mm§§%§m§m§a§§§8_
anchorage and dismantiing of the stall shall be meds avallable to the Marksts
Officer. When used in Darlington the minimum weights requirsd to hold down a
stall will be:

a 3mx8m Quiside legs 3 x186kg (48ka)
3mx4.6 Outside legs 3 x 15kg (45kg)
b 6mx3m QOutside legs 3 x15kg 48ka)

6m x 4.5 Middle legs 2 x18kg (30kg)

¢ |fjoining units togsther  The legs aro 1o ba linked by 18ka welght on each

pin on each foot and a second weight put on
both pins securing the legs together {46kg)

Stall Displays

{8) Traders shall not erect any irastles, dress ralls or permit any other article to
be displayed on the market outsids the defined area of the stall,

o) Forfront counter stalls the front skirt supplied by the manufacturer, thet
mests the Council's colour requirements, must be used and fitted correctly.

{c} Display stands/tables should be in & senviceable and safe condition.

fd) Tables must be covered end skirted with a clean and appropriate type of
material,

(& Al non-essential equipment must be stowed away and not visible,

i The clothes/bags hangers used for walk in stalls must be construcied to a
specification approved by the Markst Manager and kept in a good safe state
of rapair.

Regulations & Bye Laws



Specification for trailers and motorised vehicles frading on a
market within the Pedestrian Heart

The vehicle, including electrical generators used to operate squipment (io
rafrigeration units) and ariificel lighting is subject to prior approvel by the Markets
Manager.

A vehicle must be roadworthy and coples of registration, safety or test certificates
ssued for the vehicle and related equiprment shall be avallable for mspection by
the Marksts Manager.

1. The maximum dimensions will be:

Traller/caravan 2.3 meatres wide x 7.2 metres long including tow bar
Motorised vehicles 3.0 metres wide x 8.0 metres long

Spocial note: Vehicles which exceed these sizes may in exceptional
circumstances be approved by the Markets Manager

Regulations & Bye Laws
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2. Exterior Appearance

{a) Colour to be white uniess the merchandising colours of the
organization form an ntegral part of the display and that it hes
besn approved by the Markets Managsr.

{b) Clean and tidy with only merchandise intended for sele on
display.

(©) Maintained in good repair and fres of obvicus damage {ep
protruding sharp edgss, tears, holes or flaking paint).

{d) Decorations, ativerts or motifs applied to any cover, ovethang or similar
shall only be gllowed by prior approval.

. Avoiding Causing Nulsance

(a) Loud speakers, horns, flaghing lghts or other instruments to attract the
attention of customers shall not be used at any tims,

(b) Noise from any background music played at the stall, or the
demonstration of merchendise offered for sale, shal notbe heard at a
distance of 8 metres (any noise causing complaints from residents or
nearby businesses shall be reduced to a level agreed by the Markets
Manager, whose decision Is final and binding).




